MEETING DATE: 03/02/20	ITEM: 10F
------------------------	-----------

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Subject: Consider accepting the Clark Street Trail Project

Recommendation: Approve Resolution No.45-20 accepting the

Clark Street Trail Project

Background Summary:

Heartland was the General Contractor for the Clark Street Trail Project. The construction work has been completed, lowa DOT audits finalized, and the final paperwork submitted so the project can be accepted.

The project was a continuation of the 10-foot wide recreation trail placed in 2013 from Terrace Road to Lakeshore Drive. The project was completed for at a total cost of \$118,841.34. The original bid price submitted by Heartland was \$102,396.00. The final cost is \$16,445.34 greater than the original bid price. Change Order No. 1 had an additional cost of \$12,177.61 that provided additional rock material and allowed an alternate construction method to allow placement of the HMA material late in the fall.

The project is funded through the Transportation Alternatives Program, and the City is reimbursed for 80% of the cost of the construction. The total cost to the City for the trail extension is \$23,768.27.

I recommend approval of Resolution 45-20, accepting the Clark Street Trail Project and authorizing final payment in the amount of \$3,565.24 to Heartland Asphalt.

CITY OF CHARLES CITY

RESOLUTION NO. 45-20

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CLARK STREET TRAIL PROJECT AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charles City, Iowa, has by prior resolution awarded a contract to Heartland Asphalt of Mason City, Iowa, for the Clark Street Trail Project as set forth in the preamble hereof, and

WHEREAS, the City Project Engineer recommends acceptance of the said project which has been completed and final payment be made,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charles City, Iowa, meeting in regular session on this 2nd day of March, 2020 that the Clark Street Trail Project set forth in the preamble hereof is hereby accepted and final payment of \$3,565.24 be made.

COUNCIL MEMBER moved the adoption of the foregoing Resolution;

COUNCIL MEMBER seconded the motion to adopt, and on roll call the voting was as follows:

	AYES:
	NAYS:
	Passed and approved this 2 nd day of March, 2020.
ttest	Dean Andrews, Mayor
rudv	v O'Donnell. City Clerk